
Notice of Meeting

Health and Wellbeing Board
Thursday 12 May 2016 at 9.30 am
in Committee Room 1  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday 9th May 2016

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jo Reeves on (01635) 519486
e-mail: joanna.reeves@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Thursday, 12 May 2016 (continued)

To: Dr Bal Bahia (Newbury and District CCG), Dr Barbara Barrie (North and 
West Reading CCG), Leila Ferguson (Empowering West Berkshire), Dr Lise 
Llewellyn (Public Health), Rachael Wardell (WBC - Community Services), 
Cathy Winfield (Berkshire West CCGs), Councillor Hilary Cole (Executive 
Portfolio: Adult Social Care, Housing), Councillor Lynne Doherty (Executive 
Portfolio: Children's Services), Councillor Graham Jones (Executive 
Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing), Councillor Mollie Lock (Shadow Executive 
Portfolio: Education and Young People, Adult Social Care), Andrew Sharp 
(Healthwatch) and Councillor Roger Croft (Executive Portfolio: Leader of 
Council, Strategy & Performance, Finance)

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if 
any).

2  Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
interests in items on the agenda, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

Items for discussion
3  Transforming Care Plans (Sarita Rakhra) 3 - 54

The West Berkshire Health & Wellbeing Board is asked to 
acknowledge, understand and endorse the Transforming 
Care Plan.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moi
[...]
rning Disabilities and/or ASD 
and/or Mental Health problems whose behaviour challenges 
others and services. 
The TCPs are a national requirement aimed at transforming 
services for people of all ages with a learning disability 
and/or autism who display behaviour that challenges, 
including those with a mental health condition, in line with 
Building the Right Support – a national plan to develop 
community services and close inpatient facilities (NHS 
England, LGA, ADASS, 2015).

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 12th May 2016

Contact Officer Details
Name: Sarita Rakhra
Job Title: Carers/Voluntary Sector/Mental Health & Learning Disability 

Commissioning Manager
Tel. No.: 01189 822889
E-mail Address: Sarita.rakhra@nhs.net

Is this item relevant to equality? Please tick relevant boxes Yes No
Does the policy affect service users, employees or the wider community 
and:
 Is it likely to affect people with particular protected characteristics 

differently? X
 Is it a major policy, significantly affecting how functions are 

delivered? X
 Will the policy have a significant impact on how other organisations 

operate in terms of equality? X
 Does the policy relate to functions that engagement has identified as 

being important to people with particular protected characteristics? X
 Does the policy relate to an area with known inequalities? X
Outcome (Where one or more ‘Yes’ boxes are ticked, the item is relevant to equality)
Relevant to equality - Complete an EIA available at www.westberks.gov.uk/eia
Not relevant to equality

Page 4

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/eia
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/eia


West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 12th May 2016

Executive Summary

1. Introduction

1.1 The West Berkshire Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the attached 
Transforming Care Plan (TCP) that was jointly developed with the 6 local authorities 
and the 7 CCGs and shows how services will be transformed for people of all ages 
with a learning disability and/or autism who display behaviour that challenges, 
including those with a mental health condition.  

1.2 The Berkshire Transforming Care Plan is aligned to the national plan ‘Building the 
Right Support –to develop community services and close 50% of the inpatient 
facilities by March 2019.  The vision is to improve the pathway for people with 
learning disabilities and challenging behaviour by reducing reliance on in-patient 
beds and increasing access to intensive specialist community services.  

1.3 The Berkshire  plan is built on agreed values and principles, and identifies specific 
actions to ensure that all services are planned through clinical engagement and 
accountability, commissioned and provided in line with national plan and the 
regional ‘Positive Living Model’ for people whose behavior may challenge.

1.4 The Positive Living Model will aim to support:-

(1) Person Lead Planning
(2) Advocacy
(3) Carer support & Respite
(4) Positive Behaviour Support 
(5) Specialist Social Care
(6) Intensive Intervention Service

1.5 Some in-patient beds will be retained to provide therapeutic Inpatient support for 
planned and emergency day and overnight services to individuals for whom it is 
clinically indicated. A specialist multi- disciplinary team will assess needs, design 
and implement therapeutic programmes of care that require the physical 
environment a building based unit can offer. A therapeutic inpatient unit will also act 
as a resource hub for the intensive intervention service and sessional activity, such 
as Sensory Integration can be provided.

2. Proposals

2.1 To support Berkshire’s vision to close down 50% of the in-patient through 
developing an Intensive Intervention Service in the community thus reducing the 
reliance on Assessment and Treatment units to support people with a learning 
disability and/or autism and mental health conditions.

3. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes

3.1 The Berkshire Transforming Care delivery plan will be co-produced with people with 
lived experience and support from the 6 learning disability Partnership Boards. 

Page 5



West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 12th May 2016

4. Conclusion

4.1 The Health and Wellbeing board is being asked to endorse  the Transforming Care 
Plan to change future services for people with Learning Disabilities.

Consultees

Local Stakeholders: 6 Local Authorities in Berkshire

Officers Consulted: Local Authority Commissioning Managers and operational leads, 
Carers, Berkshire Health Care Foundation Trust Clinical teams 
and Managers, 7 CCGs and NHS England.

Trade Union: n/a

Page 6



  

 

V3.2 

 

Joint transformation planning template 

1) Introduction 

2) Planning template 

a. Annex A – Developing quality of care indicators 

 

Introduction 

 Purpose 

This document provides the template and key guidance notes for the completion of local plans aimed at 

transforming services for people of all ages with a learning disability and/or autism who display behaviour 

that challenges, including those with a mental health condition, in line with Building the Right Support – a 

national plan to develop community services and close inpatient facilities (NHS England, LGA, ADASS, 

2015). These plans should cover 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19. 

 

 Aims of the plan 

 

Plans should demonstrate how areas plan to fully implement the national service model by March 2019 and 

close inpatient beds, starting with the national planning assumptions set out in Building the Right Support. 

These planning assumptions are that no area should need more inpatient capacity than is necessary at any 

one time to cater to1:  

 

 10-15 inpatients in CCG-commissioned beds (such as those in assessment and treatment units) per 
million population  

 20-25 inpatients in NHS England-commissioned beds (such as those in low-, medium- or high-
secure units) per million population  

 

The
[...]
ing workshop and drew representation from a wide 
range of stakeholders that included representatives of the 7 CCGs, 6 local authorities (LASs), LDPBs, local 
Advocacy groups, Primary care clinical lead (champion), Children's services, and the Autism Board.  
 

Page 9



      

4 
 

The attendees at this workshop ranged from those in operational positions through to Directors of Social 
Services, commissioning and Provider organisations. The main focus of this workshop was to agree and 
align a Berkshire vision to bring together shared aspirations. 
 
This planning workshop confirmed the asset base, shared the perceived obstacles and planned 7 key work 
streams to deliver a county wide vision for people with a learning disabilities and /or autism whose 
behaviour challenges. These were: 
 

1. Joint commissioning  
2. Families, Children & Young people  
3. Autism  
4. Communications and Engagement  
5. Workforce Development  
6. Service reconfiguration  
7. Risks 

 
A full proposal will be presented to the TCPB that will be fully worked up through engaging people with lived 
experience as a blue print for delivering the TCP plan locally. The board will engage programme 
management support to coordinate the delivery of this process with leadership at Director level to head up 
each work stream. A co-production group will be an integral part of the each of the work streams to plan 
and support the delivery of the main objectives to deliver the vision for supporting people to lead 
meaningful lives. 
Each of the 6 local authorities will retain local autonomy to deliver the main objectives through developing 
shared Berkshire wide principles that will be centred on empowering people with a learning disability and/or 
autism and their families to live the lives they want and choose.  
 
The Programme Management Approach will be across agencies, geographical and organisational 
boundaries and focus on strengths within the system. People with a learning disability and 
[...]
e is now a governance structure covering all key stakeholders across the whole of Berkshire. 
 
The specialist service is provided for adults with a learning disability over the age of 18. The nursing staff 
and members of the MDT work closely with the six locality-based Community Teams for People with 
Learning Disabilities (CTLD’s).  Staff liaise with Community Mental Health Teams (CMHT), Out of hour’s 
mental health services and acute mental health in-patient services. Staff work closely with independent 
sector providers of support to people with learning disabilities to enable safe and supportive transfers of 
care.  
 
The service model is underpinned by a whole system approach to admission only when necessary, 
providing proactive community support and returning people to the community in a timely way with ongoing 
support strategies to maintain health and wellbeing. 
 

Page 11



      

6 
 

Blocks and Barriers  
 
Berkshire is a complex area with 6 local authorities and 7 CCGs, however, there is a shared vision to 
commission appropriate community based support to reduce the reliance on in-patient beds. This will be 
achieved primarily through the Berkshire CCGs de-investing resources from a block contract with the main 
provider for Mental health and Learning Disability services and re-investing this resource to support the 
redesign of services; this will be in the form of an ‘Intensive Intervention service in the community and 
enhanced support within the community teams. Ensuring the wider community support across health and 
social care will also be key to delivering this.  
 
One of the key risks and barriers for commissioning an Intensive Intervention Service through diverting 
health resources to support people in the community is the increase in financial pressures for the 6 local 
authorities to house people appropriately with the right supports.  Some of these pressures will be met 
through capital funding from NHS England for adaptions to imp
[...]
 intensive intervention team (IIT),  Supports and Services that will meet people’s 
needs at home (SSH) and a therapeutic Inpatient Unit (TIU). 
 

 
 
The community teams will be strengthened through increased resource and a reduction of pressure from 
the work currently associated with supporting people with behaviour that challenges that are in crisis. The 
teams will be able to respond more proactively and preventatively to people whose behaviour that is 
challenging as well as those needs of people whose behaviour is not challenging as a result of increased 
capacity. 
 
The Intensive Intervention team will offer support and consultation to the community teams, will work in 
partnership with them as people’s behavioural needs become more intense, will pick up direct case work 
for people who require that level of intensity and specialism, enable people to access the therapeutic 
inpatient unit as and when required in a planned way, speed up discharge as a result of working alongside 
communities to ensure a state of discharge readiness and reduce the rate of readmission by working with 
people post discharge for 12 weeks. 
 
The Therapeutic Inpatient Unit will provide planned and emergency day and overnight services to 
individuals for whom it is clinically indicated. The specialist multi-disciplinary team will assess needs, design 
and implement therapeutic programmes of care that require the physical environment a building based unit 
can offer. The therapeutic inpatient unit will also act as a resource hub for the intensive intervention service 
and sessional activity such as Sensory Integration can be provided. 
 
McKinsey 7S Framework in relation to the redesigned service 
 
The framework was developed in the early 1980s by Tom Peters and Robert Waterman, two consultants 
working at the McKinsey & Company consulting firm, the basic premise of the framework is that there are 
seven internal aspects of an organisation or service model that need to be aligned
[...]

redesign of contract and specification 

Commission a challenging behaviour Intensive intervention 

service and a resource centre working through a spectrum from 

community team to bed based provision 

Delivered through intervention 4 & 2 

Commissioning of a positive behaviour support model 

Create a challenging behaviour pathway, commission an 

Intensive intervention service and a resource centre working 

through a spectrum from community team to bed based 

provision 

 

Delivered through intervention 3 

Ensure user and carers are at the centre of all plans 

Delivered through intervention 4 

Commissioning of a positive behaviour support model 

Overseen through the following governance 

arrangements 

 Shared system leadership group overseeing 

implementation of the improvement 

interventions 

 Individual organisations leading on specific 

projects 

System values and principles 

 The positive Living model values are demonstrated 

 We will maximise value by seeking the best 

outcomes for every pound invested 

 We work cohesively with our colleagues to build 

tolerance, understanding and co-operation 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Transforming Care Plans (Sarita Rakhra)
	3a. TCP Plan Version 3.4 2 30 04 16




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
THURSDAY, 12 MAY 2016

Present: Dr Bal Bahia (Newbury and District CCG), Rachael Wardell (WBC - Community 
Services), Councillor Hilary Cole (Executive Portfolio: Adult Social Care, Housing), Councillor 
Lynne Doherty (Executive Portfolio: Children's Services), Councillor Graham Jones (Executive 
Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing), Andrew Sharp (Healthwatch) and Councillor Roger Croft 
(Executive Portfolio: Leader of Council, Strategy & Performance, Finance)

Also Present: Jo Reeves (Policy Officer) and Tim Cooling (Newbury and District CCG)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Dr Barbara Barrie, Leila Ferguson, Dr Lise 
Llewellyn, Cathy Winfield, Tandra Forster, Mac Heath, Councillor Mollie Lock and Shelly 
Hambrecht

PART I
106 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

107 Transforming Care Plans (Sarita Rakhra)
The Board considered a report (Agenda Item 3) concerning the Transforming Care Plan, 
which had been jointly developed with the six local Berkshire authorities and the seven 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) across Berkshire West. 

Sarita Rakhra, Carers/Voluntary Sector/Mental Health and Learning Disability 
Commissioning Manager for NHS Berkshire West CGs, introduced the report which set 
out how services would be transformed for people of all ages with a learning disability 
(LD) and/or autism who displayed behaviour that challenged, including those with a 
mental health condition.
In 2012 a BBC Panorama programme had revealed abuse of vulnerable people at 
Winterbourne View. This provoked the Department of Health to conduct a Review all 
CCGs and local authorities were required to submit a joint strategic plan to show how 
people with LD would be supported out of the Assessment and Treatment units.  A joint 
Berkshire strategic plan was developed in 2013 and a Winterbourne Project Board lead 
service re-design work and developed key elements of a Positive Living Model. The 
Review concluded that in-patient provision should be scaled back with a stronger focus 
on community based support. A target was set for 50% of in-patient beds to be moved by 
June 2014 and not all Berkshire patients were moved within this timeline due to complex 
care needs that could not be met in appropriate community placements.
A concordat was signed between the Local Government Association (LGA), Association 
of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) and NHS England to improve the lives of 
people with learning disabilities and/or autism and mental health problems. 
The Berkshire Transforming Care Plan was aligned to the national plan, Building the 
Right Support, to strengthen community services and close 50% of the inpatient facilities 
by March 2019. The shared Berkshire vision was to improve the pathway for people with 
learning disabilities and challenging behaviour by reducing reliance on in-patient beds 
through increasing access to intensive specialist community services.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12 MAY 2016 - MINUTES

There was a national process to support discharge from the Access and Treatment Units 
(ATUs) and CCGs were required to chair and facilitate multidisciplinary Care and 
Treatment reviews that drew up recommendations and action plans to support timely and 
effective moves from in-patient beds into the community.
NHS England commissioned the forensic pathway, such as at Rampton Secure Hospital. 
There was one patient who had been accommodated there for 14 years and could be 
considered to be institutionalised; a stepped change would be required to resettle that 
individual into the community. Commissioners were working with national leads to ensure 
people were effectively supported for life in the community. 
In Berkshire, the Berkshire Transforming Care Partnership Board (TCPB) had been lead 
by Gabrielle Alford, Director of Commissioning for Berkshire West CCGs, and Alan 
Sinclair, Interim Director of Adult Social Services and the Deputy Senior Responsible 
Officer. The TCPB has worked with CCGs, Local Authorities, and the Learning 
Disabilities Partnership Boards in developing the Plan. The TCP had been due for 
submission in July 2016 but NHS England had moved the timeline for submission 
forward to May 2016, hence a Special Health and Wellbeing Board meeting being called 
to review the Plan. 
The Berkshire plan was built on agreed values and principles, and identified specific 
actions to ensure that all services were planned through clinical engagement and 
accountability, commissioned and provided in line with national plan and the regional 
‘Positive Living Model’ for people whose behaviour might challenge. At present, 16 beds 
were commissioned by Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust (BHFT) and the proposal 
was that by March 2019 the reliance on these would be reduced by 50%. The Board 
were asked to support Berkshire’s vision to close down 50% of the in-patient provision 
hrough developing an Intensive Intervention Service in the community thus reducing the 
reliance on Assessment and Treatment units to support people with a learning disability 
and/or autism and mental health conditions.
This service would also entrench a system of person-led planning, to put the person with 
a learning disability and/or autism and mental health conditions and their families or 
carers at the centre of decision making and formulating their own Care Plans. 
The Transforming Care Partnership Board held a planning workshop and drew 
representation from a wide range of stakeholders that included representatives of the 7 
CCGs, 6 local authorities (LASs), LDPBs, local Advocacy groups, Primary care clinical 
lead (champion), Children's services, and the Autism Board.
The attendees at this workshop ranged from those in operational positions through to 
Directors of Social Services, commissioning and Provider organisations. The main focus 
of this workshop was to agree and align a Berkshire vision to bring together shared 
aspirations.
This planning workshop confirmed the asset base, shared the perceived obstacles and 
planned 7 key work streams to deliver a county wide vision for people with a learning 
disabilities and /or autism whose behaviour challenges. These were:
Joint commissioning: Joint commissioning and health and social care integration would 
continue to be a priority. At present, alignment of commissioning between local 
authorities and the CCGs was over reliant on a matrix tool and opportunities for collective 
decisions should be taken. The TCP also brought opportunities to develop pooled 
budgets. At present, providers were largely in control of prices and collective action on 
market development could assist price control to come under the CCGs and local 
authorities.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12 MAY 2016 - MINUTES

Additionally, NHS England had invited bids from voluntary sector organisations, housing 
associations and local authorities in the South and Central region for £8.6m in capital 
investment to adapt properties to meet the needs of people with learning disabilities and 
/or autism. This fund had been created by an underspend from northern regions. 
Communications and Engagement: People with lived experience and their carers 
would be engaged to develop an easy-to-read version of the TCP. This would involve 
developing a Berkshire wide TCP communications plan. 
Workforce Development and culture: It was recognised that cultural shift would take a 
significant amount of time to achieve. A cultural audit of the workforce would be 
undertaken by a questionnaire and the results would be used to grow a cultural change 
programme. People with lived experience would be involved in interviews for providers 
and staff, to continue their role at the centre of decision making.
Families, Children & Young people: Gaps had been identified in the TCP. Education 
services would need to be included in work on this area, to support children to continue 
to be supported in the community rather than in residential placements out of area. The 
Transforming Care Partnership Board would be engaging a Director of Children’s 
Commissioning, nominated by the local authorities to develop joint ways of working. Sally 
Murray, Head of Children’s Commissioning for the Berkshire West CCGs would support 
understanding of how Educational Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) and Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) Plans would link in to this work. 
Autism: NHS England identified gaps in the TCP for people with autism and at a 
workshop it was decided that, the six autism strategies would be linked into the 
Transforming Care Plan. People with autism were sometimes viewed as outside the 
learning disability arena and this would enable services to provide joined-up support to 
people with an array of needs. 
Service reconfiguration: Some in-patient beds would be retained to provide therapeutic 
Inpatient support for planned and emergency day and overnight services to individuals 
for whom it was clinically indicated. A specialist multi- disciplinary team would assess 
needs, design and implement therapeutic programmes of care that required the physical 
environment a building based unit could offer. A therapeutic inpatient unit would also act 
as a resource hub for the intensive intervention service and sessional activity, such as 
Sensory Integration, could be provided.
Risks: A programme management approach would be utilised to mitigate the financial 
risks. NHS England had provided £38k funding to appoint a programme manager to lead 
the work and set a timeline for delivery by March 2019. 
Councillor Graham Jones expressed the view that the Transforming Care Plan to reduce 
the number of in-patient beds and provide community-based care was laudable and 
enquired why the target was a 50% reduction. Sarita Rakhra advised that the target was 
set by NHS England and there would be implications to underachieving against the 
target. She further explained that in Berkshire the aim was to overachieve against the 
target and reduce the number of beds to 11 by 2019. 
Shairoz Claridge enquired how West Berkshire’s numbers of in-patient beds compared to 
other areas. Sarita Rakhra answered that northern regions have much higher numbers 
but in the south there were more people who had been at an ATU for a longer period. 
Councillor Hillary Cole commended how the Transforming Care Plan aligned with the 
new way of working in adult social care in West Berkshire which got people more 
involved in their care. She also stressed the need already identified in the TCP to support 
children via the education service and engage families early in order to make the 
transition from provision for children and young people to adults easier.  Councillor Cole 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12 MAY 2016 - MINUTES

commented that involving the person in the process was important as often families 
wanted different things and families needed to be managed. Regarding the funding for 
the plan, Councillor Cole asked whether local authorities would also be expected to 
contribute. 
Sarita Rakhra clarified that the CCG would be reducing the in-patient contract and re-
investing the funds to develop the Intensive Intervention Service. Berkshire Healthcare 
Foundation Trust (BHFT) had indicted they would support this. At the TCPB, local 
authorities had expressed concerns that they would be placed under pressure to provide 
community services and these had been fed back to NHS England. The idea was for a 
whole system change and the CCGs would engage with local authorities on how to use 
the funding. 
Responding to Councillor Cole’s point regarding families and carers, Sarita Rakhra 
advised that they would be involved in the Positive Living Model. She agreed that 
sometimes carers were an obstacle to achieve the person’s wishes and cited a case 
example of one person who had moved out of an ATU back to Reading, and the family 
had raised safety concerns. This had helped to secure the environment and safeguard 
their family member. The programme manager would be expected to develop a system 
for good engagement with families and carers in decision making. 
Councillor Cole expressed the view that the local authority needed to send a clear 
message to the NHS that they were facing severe financial challenges and whilst she 
supported the initiative, she would expect to receive the funding to achieve the outcomes 
of the plan. Shairoz Claridge commented that the whole system was under financial 
pressure. Sarita Rakhra agreed with this view and reported that NHS England had been 
informed already of that view. Already, high cost placements were being reviewed to 
ensure that the most cost effective services were being provided. Councillor Cole 
reiterated that any savings that the TCP achieved must be invested back into the project 
and improve people’s quality of life rather than offsetting overspends in other budgets. 
Andrew Sharp disputed that families caused a problem and advised they had an 
important role in highlighting issues for a person with limited mental capacity. In the 
Winterbourne View example, patients’ families had trusted the view of the professional 
and were let down. What the person with the learning disability wanted was not always 
safe or realistic. Shairoz Claridge agreed that a balance was required between the 
person’s human rights, their families and carers wishes and their care. Sarita Rakhra 
commented that carers had been engaged in developing the Positive Living Model and 
their feedback was positive.
Councillor Lynne Doherty referred to the gap that had been identified for children and 
young people and enquired when the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) would 
be updated. Lesley Wyman advised that it was difficult to compile the JSNA because the 
NHS and local authority collected different data. Some limited data had been received 
from the shared team. 
Councillor Doherty commented that the report was very interesting and enquired whether 
specialist nurses would be visiting all schools across West Berkshire. Sarita Rakhra 
recommended speaking to Sally Murray for the detail. 
Rachael Wardell firstly sought to welcome the programme of work and the right of people 
with learning disabilities to live in the community. Secondly, she sought to draw attention 
to the elements of the pan-Berkshire plan with a particular focus on West Berkshire. 
Officers at West Berkshire Council had been involved in the process, namely Roz 
Haines, Karen Felgate and Patrick Leavey. On page 20 and 21 of the agenda, data was 
presented including projected number of adults with challenging behaviour. Child and 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12 MAY 2016 - MINUTES

Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) were discussed on page 27 of the agenda, 
and it was noted that West Berkshire’s Emotional Health Academy supported this work. 
West Berkshire’s resource centre capacity was extrapolated on page 29 of the agenda 
and they were full to capacity. Page 46 outlined the local offer and there was an array of 
West Berkshire focussed content.
Rachael Wardell posed a question to the Board about how it might want to be assured of 
the risks of the project. There were two red risks; one was to local authority budgets for 
increased support and housing. The other risk was that the needs of children and adults 
would not fit together and there would be gaps in provision. The Board might want to 
receive an update on these risks and community capacity issues. Rachael Wardell noted 
that the bid for funding due on 26th May 2016 presented an opportunity. 
Councillor Cole responded positively to the opportunity to bid for capital funding and 
noted that there was a building in West Berkshire which was able to be repurposed and it 
was hoped that a housing association could take it on. Andrew Sharp queried whether 
the funding was available solely to provide housing to former inpatients at Access and 
Treatment Units. Sarita Rakhra advised that it could be used to bespoke housing or 
make adaptations.
Andrew Sharp raised a further point that the Board needed to be mindful of people with 
learning disabilities and/or autism living at home with families or carers. Healthwatch had 
consulted with carers and identified that many carers were reaching old age and there 
was a risk that people with learning disabilities were reaching similar transition points as 
they would need to adapt to living without their carer. For example, Andrew Sharp was 
aware of a carer who was 101 years of age and the person they cared for might go 
through the same transitional struggles as someone who had been institutionalised. The 
numbers were known but no action had been taken to assist these people. 
Dr Bal Bahia commended the work that had been done, noting that he had been in the 
Berkshire West 10 Partnership some time ago when the TCPs were first being 
developed. The collaborative approach had come together well and had a bold ambition 
to tackle an embedded culture and deal with inequality. Dr Bahia was impressed with the 
alignment to the Brilliant West Berkshire programme and saw the direction of travel of the 
TCP as the same as the Health and Wellbeing Board’s vision. It would be the Board’s 
role to link the various elements together, including the housing elements. Dr Bahia 
further acknowledged that workforce development and training hubs had been a feature 
of many plans presented to the Board at its recent meetings and an overarching view of 
all these areas would be useful. 
Andrew Sharp relayed the questions provided to him by Leila Ferguson, who had given 
her apologies for the meeting. Firstly, she had wanted to know what engagement with 
voluntary sector organisations had taken place. Sarita Rakhra advised that Learning 
Disability Partnership Boards had been involved in the process and an engagement plan 
was being written for involving the wider community, including an easy-to-read version of 
the TCP. 
Andrew Sharp noted that Community Teams for People with a Learning Disability 
(CTPLD) would not be continuing to work in the same format and asked if these would 
cause an issue. Rachael Wardell advised that the provision would not be disappearing 
and the offer to people with multiple needs would be improved by maintaining specialist 
knowledge and more joint working between professionals with different specialisms. 
Andrew Sharp questioned how the number of people with learning disabilities and/ or 
autism was estimated and forecasted, noting that the Office for National Statistics’ data 
was at a disparity to those receiving support services. Sarita Rakhra advised that there 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12 MAY 2016 - MINUTES

was work ongoing to align GP registers and various other sources of data. Rachael 
Wardell also commented that there was a difference between the clinical definitions and 
the threshold for access to services, for example some measures referred to an IQ lower 
than 70 whereas people with IQs higher than 70 could still have a learning disability. Dr 
Bahia further noted that labelling a person was not always helpful and this might impact 
on the figures. 
Andrew Sharp further requested that practitioners be mindful that when considering ‘out 
of area’ placements, one mile into Wiltshire might be preferable than a person being in 
Bracknell. He commented that families’ points of view needed to be considered and it 
was not useful to use local authority boundaries as a guide. 
Dr Bahia enquired how residents outside Berkshire boundaries, but within Berkshire GP 
catchment areas would fit in to the system. Shairoz Claridge explained that these people 
would be considered on an individual basis
Sarita Rakhra advised that NHS England had also announced funding available for 
Shared Lives, with a deadline for bids of 31st May. She noted that West Berkshire had a 
very successful Shared Lives scheme. 
Councillor Jones summated that there had been a good discussion of the TCP and the 
challenge for the Board would be to make a difference and drive through change. 
RESOLVED that the Transforming Care Plan be understood, acknowledged and 
endorsed by the Health and Wellbeing Board. Further updates on the Transforming Care 
Plan would be put onto the Forward Plan.

(The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and closed at 10.34 am)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


